PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name		Execution Date
Advanced Armament Corp.		10/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AAC Acquisitions, LLC	
Street Address:	870 Remington Drive, PO Box 700	
City:	Madison	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27025	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12220253	
Application Number:	12221715	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)548-7716

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: Jesse.Walcott@freedom-group.com

Correspondent Name: AAC Acquisitions, LLC

Address Line 1: 870 Remington Drive, PO Box 700
Address Line 4: Madison, NORTH CAROLINA 27025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 39435.00400

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael D. Marin

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of AAC Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment of AAC Patents#page2.tif source=Assignment of AAC Patents#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023351 FRAME: 0134

0 122202

UU U8\$ H~

500984693 REEL: 023

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS ("Assignment") is entered into this 2nd day of October, 2009, by and between Advanced Armament Corp. ("Seller"), a Georgia corporation, having an office at 1434 Hillcrest Road, Norcross, GA, 30093, USA., and AAC Acquisitions, LLC ("Buyer"), a Delaware limited liability company, and their heirs or assignees, having an office at 870 Remington Drive, PO Box 700, Madison, NC 27025.

WHEREAS, this Assignment is a condition of closing the purchase of substantially all of the assets, and the assumption of certain liabilities, of Advanced Armament Corporation ("AAC"), including assets used in the manufacture, distribution and sale of silencers sold by AAC, by Buyer pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between AAC and Buyer; and

WHEREAS, Seller is the assignee of U.S. Patent Application No. 12/220,253, entitled Improved Booster for Handgun Silencer, and U.S. Patent Application No. 12/221,715, entitled Lightweight Booster Housing which Allows for Adjustable Orientation on an Attached Silencer ("Patent Applications"), by virtue of assignment agreements with named inventors James DeGroat and Michael Smith, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Seller desires to assign to Buyer the Patent Applications described above and Buyer desires to accept the assignment thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Applications, as well as any patents which may be granted based upon the Patent Applications, as the same shall exist on the date hereof, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever.

Seller hereby constitutes and appoints Buyer the true and lawful attorney of Seller, with full power of substitution, in the name of Buyer, but on behalf of and for the benefit of Buyer: (i) to demand and receive from time to time the Patent Applications and to make endorsements and give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same and any part thereof; (ii) to institute, prosecute, compromise and settle any and all proceedings that Buyer may deem proper in order to collect, assert or enforce any claim, right or title of any kind in or to the Patent Applications; (iii) to defend or compromise any or all proceedings in respect of any of the Patent Applications; and (iv) to do all such acts and things in relation to the matters set forth in the preceding clauses (i) through (iii) as Buyer shall deem desirable. Seller hereby acknowledges that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are not and shall not be revocable by him in any manner or for any reason. Buyer shall indemnify and hold Seller harmless from any and all losses caused by or arising out of any breach of law by Buyer in its exercise of the aforesaid powers.

PATENT REEL: 023351 FRAME: 0135 This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America applicable to Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused their duly authorized officers to execute this Assignment on the day and year first above written.

Advanced Armament Corp. ("Seller")

By:

Name: Kevin Brittingham

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF <u>Georgia</u>) ss.

COUNTY OF (Sullian ett)

On this _\ day of October, 2009, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, appeared Kevin Brittingham, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Chief Executive Officer of Advanced Armament Corporation, a Georgia corporation, and that this Assignment was signed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Kenin Projectors acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal on the day and year last above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

July 24,2010

LINDSAY THOMPSON
Notary Public
Gwinnett County
State of Georgia
My Commission Expires Jul 24, 2010

Execution Version

	AAC Acquisitions, LLC ("Buyer")		
	Ву:	Name: Shappen P. Jackson Jr., Title: CFO	
STATE OF North Carolina			
COUNTY OF KOLIMINIM) ss.			
personally known, who being be of AAC Acquand that this Assignment was signauthority of its Board of Directors,	state, app by me do nisitions, I ned in be , and said	peared Stephen V. Tolkson Tr., to me uly sworn, did say that he/she is the LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, that of said limited liability company by acknowledged ad deed of said limited liability company.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, seal on the day and year last above v	I have her vritten.	reunto set my hand and affixed my notarial	
	Notary P	ublic . Cot	
My Commission Expires:	, -		
May 7, 2010	COL	OFFICIAL SEAL UBLIC - NORTH CAROLINA UNTY OF STOKES AUREN A. COE sion Expires MULT 7010	

#4827-2125-2612

RECORDED: 10/09/2009

PATENT REEL: 023351 FRAME: 0137